
Table 4.  Timeline for collaborative research productivity
	
	
Year
0
1
2
3
4
5

	Objective 1. Bioavailability

1. Absorption and metabolism

2. Modeling and model development

3. Genetics

4. Facile method development


	Continued development of techniques 


Simple calcium absorption method development


Vitamins (vitamin E, folate) and bioactive food components (carotenoids, flavonoids)


Vitamin B12 and folate in vitro models


In vivo models of calcium, vitamin B12, folate, vitamin E, and carotene


Mathematical model construction

Recruitment & screening


Bioinformatics of genotyping data
Interventions


In vivo isotopic studies



	Objective 2. Bioactivity

1. Iron status and bone

2. Lifestyle and environmental effects 

3. Chronic disease risk reduction

4. Epigenetics

5. Oxidative stress / inflammation


	Animal iron depletion-repletion studies


Animal genetic models


Postmenopausal women and adolescents


Data analysis of existing and new data sets (WHI, WHEL)


Human dietary / supplement intervention trials


Cancer survivors


Ethiopian women


Dietary measurement/validation

Diet-gene interaction analysis

Cell culture studies


Animal intervention studies


Human epidemiological association studies

In vitro compound screening


Animal feeding studies (bone, cancer, NAFLD)


Mechanisms of action

Human feeding trials (cancer, bone)

Dose-response studies (animal, human)



	Objective 3. Outreach
	e-Materials development and web-based dissemination




